

CLMA No. 11516 of 2020 (Misc. Application)

CLMA No. 11517 of 2020 (Misc. Application)

In

WPMS No. 307 of 2020

**Hon'ble Manoj K. Tiwari, J.**

Mr. Ashish Joshi, Advocate for the petitioner.

Mr. Vinod Nautiyal, Deputy Advocate General for the State of Uttarakhand.

Heard learned counsel for the parties.

Rejoinder affidavits are taken on record. The misc. applications, made therefor, stand disposed of.

On the oral prayer, learned counsel for the petitioner is permitted to implead Union of India, through Secretary, Ministry of Labour & Rehabilitation, Government of India, New Delhi, as party respondent.

Petitioner to produce amended memo of parties in the Registry, within 24 hours.

Newly impleaded respondent shall be served through office of Assistant Solicitor General, within 48 hours.

Newly impleaded respondent shall file counter affidavit within six weeks.

List this matter in the first week of March, 2021.

Interim order, if any, to continue till then.

*Arpan*

**(Manoj K. Tiwari, J.)**

04.01.2021